Table Of Contents

Safely IS NG ACCINN ..ot 1
Limited Warranty ... L O i
Table Of Contents ............_... e e 2
RECEIDE OF ORI 2
- Specifications et st e oot D
Sign Off Shaet .............. e et e eeee s e oo 3
SaFOY NOUCOS 1o free et e eareerenne 4
GBI SUCY o oo 5
O 6-7
MBINENANCE CROCK LISt ... 2
Instructions For Ordering Parts ...._.... ) 8
llustrated Farts Lis® And DYAWING .o 8-9

Study this entire manuat and familiarize yourself with the different parts of the My-D Han-D Utility Auger and
their particuiar funclions:. ‘ ‘
Flle this manual in a safz and convenient place for easy reference. Make it your guide for operating, lubricating
and serviging our My-0) Han-D Litility Auger. ]

-areful observance of these instructions cart add to the life of your Utifity auger parts and assure satisfactory
performance.

Receipt Of Order

Upon receipt of order, chiack ai] paris agairst the packing list and examine for any evidence of damage. Notify
. the camier and the distritiutor the auger was ordered from immediately of any discrepancy. Consignee must file
* ciaim for loss or damage: with the defivering carrier.

Specifications * Electric Power r Requireiments
*800° UTILITY *800° UTILITY "600° UTILITY | °B800° UTILITY
Length:112' 7 227 27 37 34 [W# 17 27 77 32 37"
i igaz aar 3r394244r  ||tendth) Heo |length) Elec |
5 Ft Extensions Availabie 122 } 2HP.. 1 12 | 3npp |~
Tube Diamider:jt" Dia. ¥ Dia. 17 2HP. i7 SHP. |
Tube Thicknass:[16 Ga. 14 Ga. 22} 3HP. | 22 | 5HP. .
| Auger Shaft:] 335" 0.0 Tubing  {]1.495° 0.0 Tubing 27 | 3HP. | 27 (712 HP.
|_____Flighting:{10 Ga. 10 Ga, 32 | 5HP 32 {7-12HP.
Auger Bearing:{1° Ball Bearing 1-5/16" Ball Bearin M | 5HP A
Auger Spoed: 550 1IPR] <445 RPM 37 _|7-”HP.] 37 | i0HpP.
Type OFf Drive:|Elactric Electric 38 |7-12HP.T 39 | 10HP.
. ' 42 {7-1PHP| 42" | 10HP.
Capacity ‘ 4y |7ARHP] 44 | 1oup
"BO0T UTHTY "800 UTILITY
1750 BuJHr. Horizotal 3000 Bu./Hr. Horizontal *Variable, depending on type and condi-

1000 Bu./Hr. @ 45Deg 2000 Bu/4r @ 45 Deg. tion of material and degree of elevation,

Note: Capaities and horsepower listed above are for dry grain. Al auger lengths over 32' must use an
inlet sleeve to shul off the flow of grain

prior to shutfing the auger down.

: : Machine Inspection

After delivery of your new M.y-D Han-D Utility Auger, and or completion of assembly and before each use, inspection
of the machine s mandatory. This inspection should include but not be limited to: :
1, Check io sa that all guards listed in the assembly instructions are in place, secured and funclional.

2. Are all faslanars tight?

3. Are all belts properiy atijusted?

Febiruary, 2006 P2

' ) : 103/90/403‘:
H 4 AR L08T ©2Z 029 T Yvd 0%£:ST ¢
1003 DA ANV



Before slarting asse tnbly procedures, refer to the fepair parts listing and familiarize yourseifwith these parts. Tools
necessary for edse of assembly includes a socket wranch (impact if desired), vise @rips, level and pliers. A means
ofiifting will be required for lifting the tube into place and for lifting the auger after it has been assembled.

_Ausemble The Utitity Auger Drive Parts Using The Following Steps.

Before starting assembly procedures, rafer 1o the parts listing and familiarize yourself with these parts before
proceeding,
7

The 12'& 17" Utility Al.sé}ers are shipped assembled, less mdtor, sheaves belts and guards.

' Assembly Sequence

A. Connectthe upper and lower flighting sections (Fig. A) by sliding
the lower tube down about 6 inches. Hlighting sections should
overlap zhout 2 o 3 inches before connecting.

("800 Utllity) Conriect with 5/16" x 1-1/2" HHCS and hex nuts.
("800" Utlity) Conriact with 3/8" x 2" HHCS and hex nuts.

B. Boltthe flange rings logether (Fig. A) using 3/8” « 1° HHCS
and hex nut. Make cerlain flighting turs freely.

o

AT I ]
= “T*HFQﬂ:i
B VAN J

Lo

Make sure there is 2-4/2" of Clearance between inside of cage and the end of
the flighting.
Ses drawing above.

C. Mount the lsctric motor on motor mount with the shaft extended to the front center motor and boit to
molor mount with 3/8* x {-1/2° HHCS, fiat washer, and hex nuts. Note: have qualified electrician connect
wiring, starters, elc.

L. Install the 12" OD 2-8 sheave (600" Utiity), 15" OD) 2-B Sheave {"860" Utility) on flighting shaft and secure
with key and selscrew.

E. Instail the 3.6" PO, 2-B sheave {"600" Litility), 3.6" 12D. 2-B sheave {"800” Utility) on motor shaft and secure
with key and salzcrew.

F. install two (2) B-48 V. belis (600" Utility3, two {2) B-57 V-bells (800" Utifity). Align belts by moving motor
forward ar raverse ard lock the setscrew on the motor mount slide.
The V-belt tansion is 2djusted by the four threaded legs on the motor mount base. -
Adjust to approximately 7 to 10 pounds ension (5/8" deflection).

G. Install belt guard as shown in the ilustragions.
NOTE:: TTat washers are used on all slots.

February, 2006 Pu.b

940 XANVH G AN LOST 822 0¢9 T Xvd 0£:8T ¥T0Z/80/.L0

A



2600 Belt Guard Instaliation”

1. Assemble end cover (C) to Selt guard body (B) using 1/4" x 1/2" HHCS and hex nuts. See illustration for
5"

2. Attach belt guard strap (D) 1o front support bracket (E) using 5/16" x 3/¢" 14 HCS, center lock
nuts, and flat washers. See liustration for 67, :

3. Attach L-hracket (F) to motor mount slide (G) using 5/16" x 1" HHCS, two fiat washers, and
hex nul. :

4. Altach beit guard body (B) to belt guarel strap (D) using two #14 x 34" self tapping screws and 5/16" flat
washers, _

5. Altach L-tracket {F) to belt guard body (B) using 516" x %" HHCS, flat washer, and nut.

“800 Beit Guard Instajlation”

1. Assemble end cover (A) to belt guard bodly (B) using 1/4" x 1/2" HHCS and hex nut.
2. Aliach belt guard (B) to front support bracket (C) using 5/16" x 314" HHCS, fiat washers,
artd nuts.

#y-b Han-) §fg. ' Pg.7

I 08T S¢ée 028 T XVd TE€:ST ¥T0T/£0/L0
€00 QI AONYH d AN L



- 6 Utility Auger {one piece tube)

ftem

Part B

Description

Qty.

035717

B-48 V-Balt

042595

2B 12° X 1* Sheave

720482

Balt Sack (nat shown)

150645

Beit Guard Body

186553

Belt Guard Bracket

166561

Beit Guard Strap

826826

End Cover

015271

7a" Hex Nut

030015

1" Flange Mount Bearing

124784

Head Plate

814384

Motor ivlount

876383

8" Cage

wirHala[@le|~lo ;e |w|mn

Pl Y [Ny Y

121723

Bronze Bushin

—
B

B16074

12" Ulility Tube Weldment

816065

17" Utility Tube Weldmeni

816058

22" Utility Tube Wefdment

15

816462

12° Utilivy Flighting

816454

17 Utitity Flighting

816082

2
1
3
3
3
1
1
8
1
1
1
i
3
i
1
1
1
1
1

22 Utility Flighting

INS

b

w

Fabruary, 2006

700 B

15 FOR ORDERING REPAIR AR
Order from your My-D Han-D Distribestor or Dealer.
2. Besure o give part no. and descri
accompanying each iflust
Be specific regarding shipying information.
4. Part description tells if more th

Pp 8

5AR AQNVH O AR

phion as it is written in the fist
ation of paris. (Do not use item number.)

an one of the parts is used.

LOBT 977 088 1 XVd TE€:ST FI0Z/£0/L0



67 Utility Auger (two piece tube) |

6}; E ftemm| Part No. Description

Q35717 |B-48 v-Belt

042598 2B 12" X 1" Sheave

Qty.

2

1

720482 |Bolt Sack (not shown) 1
150615 |{Elelt Guard Body 1
1556553 |Blelt Guard Bracket 1
166561 {Eelt Guard Strap 1
1

8

1

1

7

i

1

1

3

i

1

1

1

826826 |Eind Cover

015271 134 Hex Nut .

230015 [1" Flange Mount Bearing

10 | 124784 |Head Plate

11 214384 Mstor Mount

12 | 376883 [6° Cage _

13 § 121723 {Bronze Bushing

14 1321876 |5' Top Utifity Tube Weldment

816074 112 Top Utility Tube Weldment

15 821728 |5 Upper Utility Fiighting _
816462 12" Upper Utility Flighting

16 ; 821926 1Y Lower Utility Tube Weidment

17 | 821694 [19"Lower Utility Flighting

INSTRUGTIONS F-OR QRDERING REPAIR PARTS

Order from your My-D Han-D Distributer or Deater.

2. Be sure to give part no. and description as it is written i the list
accompanying each ilustration of parts. (Do not use item number.}

3. Be specific regarding shipping information.

4. Partdescripiion felis if more than one of the parts Is used.

Rl =] Bl E] FDY I PRY TXY

-,
'

#iy-D Han D Bifg. Pg.

' ' ; €8T $T02/80/L0
C00 [ DN AANVH 4 AN LOST S22 029 T Xvd 1



8" Litility Auger {one piece tube)

Hemn| Part No. Descrintion Qty.
Q35170 {B-57 V-Bait 2
042784 12B15 X 1-5/16 Sheave 1
158444 |Belt Cuard Body 1
830679 |Belt Guard End Cover 1
015271 34" Hex Nut i)
1

1

1

i

1

1

1

P

030183 1- 5/16° Flange Mount Bearing
124750 |Head Piate

817049 Motor Mourd

826878 |Cage

128385 [Bronza Bushing

817031 112 Utility Tube Waldmeont
816926 |17 Utility Tube Weldrnent
816892 22 Utility Tube Weldment .
B16678& {12 Utility Flighting 1
12 | 816694 |17 Liiliby Flighting 1
816710 122" Uthity Flighting
13 | 720490 [Bolt Sack: (not shawn) 1

INSTRUCTIONSFOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS

- Order from your Biv-D Han-0 Distrbutor or Dealer.
2. Be sure lo give part no. and description as it is written in the ljst
accompanying each ilustration of parts. (Do not use item humber.)
3. Bespecdific reganding shipping information.
4. Partdescription tells if more than one of the parls is used.

Sjo|el~miofselwlr] -

b

-
o,

February, 2006 Pg.i(

DAN XANVH ¢ AR L08T §g¢ 029 T XvVd4 T¢:S8T1T FI0Z/S0/L0
9003 _



8" Utility Auger (two piece tube)
lter | Part No. Description Qty.

1 [ 035170 |B-57 VBeit 2 o
2 | 042754 2B 15 X 1-5/16" Sheave 1
3 158444 |Belt Guard Body 1
4 | 830679 |Belt Guard End Cover 1
5_| 015271 |32 Hex Nut 8
6 | 030189 {1-5/16" Flange Mount Bearing 1
T 124750 |Head Plate 1
8 | 817049 |Motor Mount 1
9 | 826875 |Cage 1
10 | 129395 |Bronze Bushing 1
11 |-816884 15 Top Utility Tube Weldmeant i

821892 112" Top Utility Tube Weldment 1
42 L B821387 |5'Upper Utility Flighting 1

816678 |12 Upper Utility Fliightin 1
13 | 821934 (19" Lower Tube Weldment 1
14 | 822056 |19 Lower Flighting 1
15 | 720490 [Bolt Sack 1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS

1. Order from your My-D Han-D Distributor or Dealer.

2. Be surzio give part no. and description as it is writien in the list
accampanying each ilustration of parts. (Do not use item number.)

3. Be spexific regarding shipping inforrmation,

4. Part description telis if more than one of the parts is ysed.

My-D Han-I) #ifg. Pe.ll

DN AONVH 0 AN L08T Ggg 089 T XVd T€:¢T ¥T08/80/L0

LO0 R



Fiex Spout {optional)

tem

Part Mo.

Description

711837

&" Dlischarge Spout w/ Band

711885

8" Discharge Spout w/ Band

369492

' Flex Spout “600"

ENSRIN -
o

869518

5 Flex Spout 600"

899534

B' Frex Spout "G00~

688484

3' Fiex Spout "800"

898400

'>' Flex Spout “BOO"

899526

3 Flex Spoul "800"

136261

3" Half Band

1362483

§" Half Band

ek |t | e | | e,

© 802577 5" "&0" Utdlity Extension

ltem

Paft No.

Description

122647

6" Spilce Band

821306

Fighting Weldment, 5

000568

Tube, 5

B02:585 5' "800 Uifity Extension

Part Mo,

Descrintion

132753

8" Splice Band

821397

Flighting Weldment, 5

=3
LRI an i B
SE

000504

Tube, 5

February, 2006

800 [3

Ppiz

DdK AUNVH T AR

LOBT 822 029 T Xvd Z€:6T $T0Z/80/L0



003

Par Mo |

Bescrigtion

35118 | 600" - Hanger Bearing Assemb

Hem | Part No Deszcription

“833517 |Tube Weldment

165233 |Stub Shart

031088 |Grease Boft

030484 |Hanger Bearing

165191 {Bronze Bushing

L=2E L5 1 BN [T XY N

732051 Hanger Beeﬂmgﬁssémbly

_L_I.-L-.L—-\—Ag

) 730427 | "880"™ - Hanger Baaring Assembly

ftem | Part No Description

165241 [Stub Shaft

(3'088 |Grease Boit

0304886 |Hanger Beaiing

1641209 |Bronze Bushing

MR W=

Oty
133525 {Tube Weldment i1

1

1

i

1

1

730069 |Hanger Bearirg Assembly

Pt Mo Description
7a0178 “600” - 5 Bid Tube Eundle maudes e following
__i_l‘ﬂ Part Mo Descriptlon CHy
1 |} 833566 |5' Mid Tube Welcment , 1
2 1.833590 |5 Flightng Weldinent 1
720743 "600" - 10" Blid Tube Elundie indudes the following ]
1 1833533 110" Mid Tuhe Waldment 1
2 1833582 1Gmhﬁng Weldment 1
B70502 "680" - 19" Blid Tube Bundie mdudes o following
1 {830986 119 Mid Tube Weidment A
2 1821710 119 Flighting Weldment 4
135218 "800" - § Mid Tube Bitndle ncudes e following :
1 7 833574 |5 Mid Tube Weldmant g
2 1 B33616 |5 Flighting Weldment 1
720862 “B00” - 10° #id Tube Bundle wdudes tive foliowing
11833459 {10 Mid Tube Weldment 1
2 1833442 |10 Flighting Weldment 1
680140 |  "800” - 19" Miid Tube Bundle moades e folfowing
1! 830794 [18° Mid Tube Weldment 1
2 822080 }19° Mid Flighting Weldment ] 1
My-D Han-f2 Mifg, Ppl3

RLIN X(l[NVH ad Al LD81 822 089 T Xvd ¢¢:8T ¥I0g/80/L0



PRy 12 Auger W*:@
L——*—~—- w4 k‘.——-—J
e 1?"Atlgger—~—k—l§ﬂ

) e A
22 Au;gsar—%———“*—*w-—‘*——-ﬁ‘———%—‘—@
—L___w ————— g ——_-——__—-J
g 27 o e ————
e e e —=
—_—_—
——e— g { L R .

e —— ! :‘@J
. R ) 1o = L o —

— T

e e T —_—

@ﬁ 42 Aper ——m . 1

L__.kﬁ____ﬁ_',gqr —— b e o e 1. EF ——]
e —— , , :
f—m_-ﬁ_._—____‘.-_-.__. Prode ———*_._———a-f--—-%*« Rt *_*——44~——-<_H 13— LT

} Part No Descripticn  Qiy][ Fart o Descrplion iy
200415 | 12 600" - Alger 2ssenibly - inciade the Tol'owing 806571 | 12 600" - Auger sssombly - incuds The ollowing
_11Z Tube Assembly 1 {12 Tusbe Assemibiy - 1
[Gotazm| 7 amrs Aurgier svembly - Inchides The loliawing 800583 | 17 500"~ Auger assembly - Includes s Toliowing
. A7 Tube Assermbly [ [17 Tube A by i
EE BHY" -~ Auger nssembly - ncludes e ffviing 800597 | 27 600" Auger assembly < indhsdes Tz foliowing 5%
__ 122 Tube Assembly 1 - [22 Tube Assembiy i
[909449 W‘&l}ml'—Mgeﬂlssanuy—fndlmﬁemm i S0060S ZTW-Nigu-asmnbly—indtﬂes the foliowdng
) 18" Budlesy Tubo Ascemibly 1 {19 Boltom Tuto Agssembly 1
& Top Tube Assembly 1 6 Top Tube Assambly : K
[ 300458 &'W}\G'—Mglxawﬂiy-hmesﬁm%m. i 860613 @w-mmmw-mmmwm
19" Bedlom Yibe Asseabily i 15" Bottom Fube Assembly 1
Y Rd Tubs: Assombly 9 5 5d Tube Assembly - 1
6" Tap Tub: Assembly 1 &' Top Tube Assembly 1
[ 0051 S80S - Aunger 2 sembly - ncindes the folowang | s0048g M‘W-Nﬁgerasmnbly—indudahefnﬁowing
119" Baltom Tube Asseminy 1 19" Bottom Tube Assembly 1
(13 Top Tut:e Assembly 1 13 Top Tubz Assembly 1
{ sop46d 37"BDIT'-Au:;era:‘»sernbfi—hdudsﬂmfnﬂoMng ] ST "B - Auger assembly - inchrdes the following
1Y Bolim Tube Assembly 1. 19" Baltom Tube Assenbly 1
1107 &4%id Tebe Assarnbhy € 10" Mid Tube Assembly 1
- 6 Top Tithe Assemtly . 1 6" Top Tuba Assembly 1
| Eir= ss'%mr—AmeJrassemblrhdumﬂ'seﬁzhﬁng I 2gh4ss 35 600 - Auger assembly - inciudes fre olowing
19’ Bolloen 'Tuba Assembly i 19" Boflom Tuke Assembly 1
5 MEd Tube Assembly 1 ‘ 5 Mid Tuba Assembly 1
- 13 Top Tithy Assembly 1 13" Top Tube Assembiy - 1
{472 | a2 =0 - Angar sswembly - lncludes the foliowing 900314 | 42 "660°- Auger assembly - bchudes the: Fallowing
1% Botiom Tibe Assembiy 1 §19 Editom Tube Assembly 1
5 bid Tube Assembiy 1 |5 Miid Tube Assembty 1
. 48d Tubei Assembly 1 J1 Mid Tube Assembly -1
T Top Tube Assembily i [6‘ Top Tube Assembly b1
| S00530 ﬁ'%%“’-nmrmm—mmmrmw S00506 ww-mmw-mmsmwwm
- 19" Bothin Vishe Acsembly ] 19" Boltom Tuba Assembly
10" Ud Tirbe Assemily 1 10 Mid Tuba Assembly
B 13" Yop Yishe Assambly [] 13 Top Tubs Assembly K

Fzbruary, 2006 Pg .14

9K AONVH G AN LO8T S¢¢ 089 T XvVd Z€:ST ¥T10Z/80/L0
0707



